

No. 19-670

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARNOLD FLECK,

Petitioner,

v.

JOE WETCH, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE
1889 INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
BENJAMIN M. LEPAK
1889 INSTITUTE
1401 N. Lincoln Blvd., Suite 175
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73104
405-646-3272

WARREN V. NORRED
Counsel of Record
NORRED LAW, PLLC
515 East Border Street
Arlington, Texas 76010
817-500-9433
wnorred@norredlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	6
I. The Political Activities of the Oklahoma Bar Association are Emblematic of How Mandat- ory Bar Associations Infringe Attorneys’ First Amendment Rights	6
A. The OBA Fights to Preserve the Privi- leged Position it Worked to Codify in State Law	7
B. The OBA Regularly Broadcasts Politi- cal and Ideological Speech in <i>The Okla- homa Bar Journal</i>	10
II. Sustained Infringement of Attorneys’ First Amendment Rights Since <i>Keller</i> Reveals the Decision’s Inadequacies and the Need for this Court to Revisit It.....	16
A. <i>Keller</i> ’s Framework is Flawed.....	16
1. The State’s Interest in Mandating Bar Association Membership Needs to be More Clearly, and Narrowly Defined.....	17
2. <i>Keller</i> ’s Germaneness Distinction is as Unworkable as was <i>Abood</i> ’s	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Despite this Court’s Indication that <i>Janus</i> Modifies <i>Keller</i> , Lower Courts Continue to Apply <i>Keller</i> as though <i>Janus</i> Has No Impact.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	20, 21
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. 2:19-cv-11962 (E.D. La., filed Aug. 1, 2019)	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)....	2, 4, 11, 12
<i>Crowe v. Or. State Bar</i> , No. 19-35463 (9th Cir., pending).....	7
<i>Dollar General Corporation v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016)	13
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	12
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Gruber v. Oregon State Bar</i> , Nos. 3:18-cv-1591-JR, 3:18-cv-2139-JR, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019).....	7, 20
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , No. 19-CV-266 (W.D. Wis., filed Apr. 8, 2019)	7
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	17
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Assn</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	20
<i>Liberty Counsel v. Florida Bar Bd. of Governors</i> , 12 So. 3d 183 (Fla. 2009)	19
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	2, 4, 12
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00219-LY (W.D. Tex., filed Mar. 6, 2019)	7
<i>Popejoy v. New Mexico Bd. of Bar Comm’rs</i> , 887 F. Supp. 1422 (D.N.M. 1995)	19
<i>Schell v. Gurich</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 541896 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 18, 2019)	20
<i>Taylor v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00670- RJJ-PJG (W.D. Mich., filed Aug. 22, 2019)	7
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend I	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

<i>Bylaws of the Oklahoma Bar Association</i> , OKLA. STAT. Title 5, Chapter 1, Appendix 2	
Art. VIII, Sec. 1, <i>et seq.</i>	9, 19
Art. VIII, Sec. 1–9	10
Art. VIII, Sec. 2–3	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advertisement, <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 88, No. 14, available at https://www.okbar.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/OBJ2017May20s.pdf (April 15, 2017).....	18
Angela A. Bahm, “Reading Day Recap. Day at the Capitol March 12,” <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 90, No. 3 (March 2019)	15
Benjamin Lepak, <i>The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Unchecked Abuse of Power in Attorney Regulation</i> , 1889 INSTITUTE POLICY ANALYSIS (February 2019) https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/8a89c4f1-3714-49e5-866b-3f6930172647/downloads/1d31jh6d1_297471.pdf	8
Garvin A. Isaacs, “Explorers Attacked by Polar Bear” <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 87, No. 14 (May 21, 2016), available at https://www.okbar.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/06/OBJ2016May21-sm.pdf	2, 3, 13
Garvin A. Isaacs, “On Law Day Let Us Celebrate Trial by Jury” <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 87, No. 11 (April 16, 2016)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Garvin A. Isaacs, “Safeguarding Our Freedoms” <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 87, No. 24 (September 10, 2016)	14
Garvin A. Isaacs, “The Jesse Owens Rule: Never Be Intimidated” <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 87, No. 8 (March 12, 2016)	10
Garvin A. Isaacs, “Upcoming Events Deserve Your Attention” <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 87, No. 5 (January 13, 2016)	10
Garvin A. Isaacs, “Will We Let History Repeat Itself?” <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 87, No. 2 (January 16, 2016)	10
Jack N. Hays, <i>Oklahoma Moves Forward in Judicial Selection</i> , 6 TULSA L. J. 85 (1970)	8
Jane Mayer’s, <i>Dark Money: The Hidden History of the Billionaires Behind the Rise of the Rad- ical Right</i>	13
John M. Williams, “JNC Filing Period, Legisla- tion and Déjà vu All Over Again,” <i>The Okla- homa Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 88, No. 11 (April 15, 2017)	9, 15
Linda S. Thomas, “14th Amendment Guarantees Are Vital,” <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 88, No. 14 (May 20, 2017)	15
Oklahoma Bar Association, COURTFACTS.ORG, <i>Judicial Nominating Commission</i> , available at https://courtfacts.org/jnc/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 89, No. 13 (May 2018)	15
William R. Norman & Randi D. Hardin, <i>The Oklahoma Bar Journal</i> , Vol. 87, No. 14 (May 21, 2016)	13
